## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## **By-Law Number 94 - 2024**

## An Amendment to a Bylaw to Regulate Noise in the City of Kenora

**Whereas** section 129 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* authorizes the City to prohibit and regulate with respect to the making of noise and, in particular, to prohibit noise unless a permit is obtained from the City and to impose conditions for obtaining, continuing to hold and renewing any such permit; and

**Whereas** it is in the public interest to reduce noise levels in the City in order to promote and protect the health, safety, welfare and the peace and quiet of persons in the City; and

Whereas Council of the City of Kenora adopted bylaw 122-2021 to regulate noise in the City of Kenora on September 21, 2021; and

Whereas Council of the City of Kenora adopted bylaw 94-2024, a consolidated discharge of fireworks bylaw which addresses all fireworks regulations and is no longer required to form part of the noise bylaw;

**Now Therefore** the Council of the City enacts as follows:

1. Amend Schedule "A" to By-Law Number 122-2021 to remove reference to the detonation of fireworks:

3. The detonation of fireworks.	Prohibited AT ALL TIMES
	except 7:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. on
	New Year's Day, Victoria Day,
	Canada Day, Labour Day,
	New Year's Eve, and the U.S.
	Independence Day.

2. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time this 16 <sup>th</sup> day of July, 202
By-Law Read a Third and Final Time this 16 <sup>th</sup> day of July, 202
The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
Andrew Poirier, Mayo

**Heather Pihulak, City Clerk**